

JAMIA HAMDARD

(Deemed to be University)
Accredited by NAAC in 'A+' Category

Phone: 011 26059688 (12 Lines) Email: registrar@jamiahamdard.ac.in Website: www.jamiahamdard.edu Hamdard Nagar, New Delhi - 110062

F.No. JH/RO/HIMSR/Exams/2024/ICOR/25

February 6, 2024

PUBLIC NOTICE

The erstwhile Medical Council of India has granted letter of permission for establishment of medical college in the name and style of 'Hamdard Institute of Medical Sciences & Research, New Delhi by the Jamia Hamdard, Deemed to be university, New Delhi under section 10(A) of the IMC Act, 1956. All the medical students are enrolled in Jamia Hamdard and the recognized medical degrees viz. MBBS/MD/MS etc. are awarded by the Jamia Hamdard, New Delhi in respect of students being trained in HIMSR, Jamia Hamdard with the due approval of the MCI/NMC from time to time.

- 2. Recently, it has been brought to the notice of the Jamia Hamdard Administration that Prof. Mridu Dudeja Ex-Dean/Principal, HIMSR, Department of Microbiology is still claiming herself and signing documents as Dean/Principial, HIMSR. Prof. Mridu Dudeja ceases to be the Dean/Principal, HIMSR w.e.f. 3.1.2024 as per the Notification No. JH/AS/HIMSR/2024/ICOR/03, dt. 3.1.2024.http://www.jamiahamdard.ac.in/PDF/Office%20Order/Reg%20appointment%20of%20Prof.%20Khaja%20Naseeruddin%20as%20Dean,%20HIMSR.pdf
- 3. Subsequently Prof. Mridu Dudeja, Department of Microbiology, HIMSR has been placed under suspension w.e.f. 22.1.2024 (AN) by an order F. No. JH/RO/HIMSR/2024/DE/ICOR/12 dated 22.1.2024 for her various acts of misconduct, insubordination, non-compliance of orders of the Jamia Hamdard authorities. The National Medical Commission, UGC, Ministry of Health etc. have been duly informed about the decision of the Jamia Hamdard through a separate letter dated 23.1.2024. The Jamia Hamdard has already taken appropriate action against Prof. Mridu Dudeja for the violations and her entry has been restricted into the Jamia Hamdard campus through an order F.No. 5.2.2024. JH/RO/HIMSR/2024/ICOR/23 dated http://www.jamiahamdard.ac.in/PDF/tender/entry%20restriction%20order%20dt %205%201%202024%20Mridu%20Dudeja.pdf Two MBBS/MD/MS Annual Examinations files have been returned to the Examination Coordinator, HIMSR (Prof. Zeeba Jairajpuri) yesterday i.e. 5.2.2024 with the direction to submit the papers through the University appointed Dean/Principal (Prof. Khaja Naseeruddin).

- 4. Further to the same, Prof. Mridu Dudeja (under suspension) has been consistently twisting the facts citing para 13 (iv) of Delhi High Court Order dated 20.9.2022 in OMP (I) 7/2022 filed by Asad Mueed & another Vs Hammad Ahmed & others whereas in the same order vide Para 5, the Hon'ble High Court recorded the stand of the Jamia Hamdard in a Division Bench in which the implementation of the settlement (FSD) arrived at between the petitioners and the respondents, to the extent that the same is legal and permissible under law, including the University Grants Commission (deemed to be University) Guidelines, 2019 ["the UGC guidelines"]. A copy of the said order is available under the public domain. https://indiankanoon.org/doc/138428373/.
- 5. All the actions by the Jamia Hamdard administration in appointing the new Dean/Principal HIMSR/HAHCH as well the order dated 5.1.2024 https://jamiahamdard.edu/uploaded_files/Notification_fees_HIMSR.pdf & http://www.jamiahamdard.ac.in/PDF/Office%20Order/JH%20Notice%20to%20all_%20Banks%20reg.%20opening%20bank%20account%20of%20HIMSR%20%20HAHC%20-Hospital.pdf directing the medical students of HIMSR to deposit their fees only in the Jamia Hamdard Bank account under the PAN of Jamia Hamdard have been made in due compliance with the UGC (Institutions Deemed to be Universities) Regulations, 2023 as well as the specific directions issued by the UGC vide letter dated 7.11.2022.
- 6. Attention of the students is also invited to the Delhi High Court Order dt. 10.1.2024 wherein the petitioners had challenged above actions of the Jamia Hamdard which was not admitted by the Hon'ble High Court vide Order dated 10.1.2024 in O.M.P.(I) 1/2024. A copy of the said order is available under public domain.https://dhcappl.nic.in/dhcorderportal/GetOrder.do?ID=AJB/2024/65260 7731704982458374_3774_12024.pdf
- 7. In the above circumstances, all concerned students of HIMSR, Jamia Hamdard are hereby informed that the office of the Controller of Examinations and other offices of the Jamia Hamdard shall recognize and accept the papers/documents/certificates etc. which are signed/issued by Prof. Khaja Naseeruddin, Dean/Principal, HIMSR, JH. In case of any assistance, students may contact the office of the Controller of Examinations via email: coe@jamiahamdard.ac.in.

The aforesaid Notice is issued in the larger public interest and students, faculty/staff member of HIMSR, Jamia Hamdard.

S/d xxx (Dr. M.A. Sikandar) REGISTRAR Jamia Hamdard, New Delhi

*Website version